
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

6 January 2016 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 14th January, 2016, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 (To Follow) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Corporate Review of Strategic Framework (Pages 3 - 32) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Business Rates Income Forecast 2016/17 (To Follow) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

9 Agile Working Stage II (To Follow) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

10 Creative Quarter Progress Report (Pages 33 - 44) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

11 Counter Terrorism And Security Act 2015 (Pages 45 - 58) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 10th DECEMBER 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle and 

M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and 
Environment) and Tina Mustafa (Head of Landlord Services) 
 
 

90 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard 
 

91 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2015 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 

92 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

93 QUESTION TIME:  

 
None 
 

94 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

95 STAFFORDSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP MEMORANDUM OF 

UNDERSTANDING  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management advised Cabinet of a 
pan-Staffordshire agreement to collaborate on all waste management matters 
with a common aim of producing efficiencies. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 10 December 2015 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 
 authorised the Chief Executive and Leader to sign the 

Memorandum of Understanding without specifying any 
fixed policy exemptions; and 
 

 agreed in the spirit of the MoU, there will be no 
fundamental service changes implemented while the 
county wide review process is underway, minor 
necessary operational changes excepted 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

96 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 

 
 

97 SERVICE CHARGE POLICY UPDATE  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management updated Cabinet on 
progress with implementation of communal service charging, in particular details 
concerning tenant consultation and outcomes from the statutory consultation 
process in relation to the tenancy agreement and service charging and 
methodology for apportionment as detailed in the proposed service charge policy 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the recommendations as 

contained in the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 2



 1

CABINET 
 

14th JANUARY 2016 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council & 
Chief Executive Officer 

 
“Corporate Review of Strategic Framework” 

(Route Map from Surviving to Thriving) 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
Not applicable. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
For members of Cabinet to endorse the revisions to the strategic framework 
prior to their subsequent recommended adoption by Council together with the 
Annual Budget and MTFS. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Endorse the revised strategic framework including the Vision, Priority 

Themes, Corporate Objectives and Outcomes; 
 

2. Endorse their inclusion in the emerging Corporate Plan; Corporate 
Support Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy; 
 

3. Recommend the revised strategic framework to Council together with 
the draft Budget and MTFS. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. As a relatively small and primarily urban local authority, Tamworth 

Borough Council has planned and managed its journey through the 
recession and austerity period with considerable
[...]

 • The Review – Purpose & Process 
 • The 3 ‘R’s Principles – Review/Remodel/Realign 
 • The Key Outcomes from the Review 
 • The proposed Strategic Framework 
 • The draft Corporate Plan and Support Services Plan 
  
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
None.  The review was considered ‘Business Critical’ given the proximity and 
corporate implications of the Autumn Statement; CSR and the Local 
Government settlement on this organisation and its key strategic partners. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly relating to this report however; subject to the resolution, the 
revised Strategic Framework will form the basis for future investment and 
spend. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
a) Legal – None directly relating to this report. 

 
b) Risk – Failure to revise the CSF would result in the risk of 

misalignment between the strategic intentions, political and public 

Page 4



 3

ambitions/expectations and damage to financial, reputational and 
political reputation and credibility. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The review has been informed by data, insight and information relating to 
national, regional and local influences; public engagement and customer 
insight. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Anthony E. Goodwin 
Chief Executive & Executive Director 
Corporate Services 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Sustainability Strategy 
MTFS 
Autumn Statement/CSR/Settlement 
WMCA Files 
WM Devolution Deal 
SSoTLEP & GBSLEP files 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A – Headline Outcomes 
Appendix B – Corporate Review of Strategic Framework 
 
 

Page 5



 4

APPENDIX A 
 
 

SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY 
 

HEADLINE OUTCOMES 
 
 

 

• Review of Corporate Management Team £338,000 
 

• Review of Support Services/Options Appraisal £180,000 
 

• Voluntary Redundancy/Staff Reduction exercise £2,000,000 
 

• Design & implementation of Joint Waste Management 
Arrangement 

 

£500,000 
 

• Revenue savings arising from Leisure Futures 
 * Excluding capital receipts 
 

£1,000,000 
 

More recently and as part of 
[...]
ainability Strategy through the collaboration between 
employees at all levels, partners, politicians and management. 
 

 Almost five years into the strategic timeframe, the Leader of the 
Council commissioned a review of the strategic and policy 
frameworks. 
 

 Further to this, ongoing policy reforms and legislative changes 
continued to have a profound impact upon local government.  It was 
the ongoing imposition of austerity measures that had the most acute 
and limiting effect upon how this Council operates, a fact clearly 
reflected in the wide ranging consequential remedies employed over 
this period. 
 

 Joint Working & Shared Services; Service reviews, staffing reductions 
and service standards.  Efficiency models and Demand Management 
techniques have resulted in the Council becoming a multi-economy or 
hybrid organisation as opposed to its aspiration – An ‘outcome 
focused’, efficient corporate entity where customers are key. 

Page 7



 6

 
 The revised strategic framework is designed to address this issue 

through the refocusing of the public, political and professional 
perspectives upon an evidence based, informed set of Thematic 
Priorities based around the broad topics of People; Place and 
Performance. 
 

 For the benefit of this review and using the language of the day, these 
are hitherto referred to as: 
 

 i) Living a quality life in Tamworth   
ii) Growing strong together in Tamworth    
iii) Delivering quality services in Tamworth    
 

3. Review – Methodology 
 

 In very simple terms, the approach was based upon the collection, 
collation and analysis of a range of data; an understanding of local 
issues and an awareness of key influences.  In summary: 
 

 � Data, Customer/User insight and intelligence; 
 � Public consultation and wider engagement outcomes; 
 � A detailed understanding of our partners plans; 
 � Political intentions and ambitions across the parties; 
 � Our strategic plans – eg., Local Plan; Housing & Health Strat
[...]
st Century 
 

 

P
age 31



 30

 

REF CORPORATE PRIORITY CORPORATE OBJECTIVE OR 
PLANNED ACTIONS 

 

INTENDED OUTCOME OR 
SUCCESS FACTOR 

CMT 
LEAD 

  • Proper Governance advice for 
officers and Members 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Business case approach to 
investment decisions 

 
 

• To provide appropriate professional 
support 

 
 
 

• Consideration of commercial 
opportunities in business decision 
making 

• Development of e-learning 
modules to enhance 
governance awareness 

 

• A risk/reward based return on 
investment requirement with 
planned projects 

 

• Provision of financial, legal, 
ICT and procurement support 
for the decision making 
process 

 

• Producing options appraisals, 
businesses cases and review 
opportunities for setting up 
local Authority Trading 
Companies as well as other 
business models for service 
to maximise return on Council 
assets and increase 
economic benefit for the 
Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EDCS 
 
 
 
 
DoF 
 
 
 
DoF/  
StC&MO 
DTCP 
 
 
EDCS/ 
DoF 

 

 

P
age 32



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION 

 
 

ENTERPRISE QUARTER PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To update Members on progress on the Enterprise Quarter project and seek relevant 
approvals to progress the project 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) Cabinet, as part of the budget setting process, consider: 
a. the movement of £124.3k from the capital project budget to the revenue 

budget to  meet the costs of the community activities 
b. allocating £510.8k additional capital monies to the project through the 

Capital programme 
2) Cabinet approves the project programme in Appendix A and notes that hirers 

and tenants of the Philip Dix Centre will be given notice to vacate the building 
3) Cabinet endorses an options appraisal to consider future short and long term 

delivery of Tourist Information and gives authority to the Portfolio Holder for 
Operations and Assets, the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education, the 
Director for Assets and Environment and the Director for Transformation and 
Corporate Performance to conclude and implement the options appraisal 

4) Cabinet give authority to the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education to tender for 
professional services and contractors and enter into relevant contracts 

5) Cabinet give authority to make use of the County Councils existing 
arrangements for professional services and contractors for the detailed design 
and construction of the Philip Dix Centre.  

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
In February 2015 Cabinet considered a report which provided an update to the funding and 
implementation of the Creative Quarter project (now known as the Enterprise Quarter 
project). The project aims to transform an important part of the town centre, injecting much 
needed economic vibrancy and helping to re-define Tamworth as a place to work, do 
business, visit and live. The project includes improvements to Tamworth Assembly Rooms to 
reinvigorate it as a major cultural, social and economic asset; the transformation of the Philip 
Dix building into a Business Enterprise Centre; realising the potential of the Carnegie Centre; 
improved access to the library, and enhancement of the surrounding public realm that 
connects all four buildings and connections in to the town centre.  
 
1) Progress to date 
 
Cabinet approved six recommendations. An update on each recommendation and any 
associated issues is considered below: 
 
1) Approval of the Capital Appraisal form for inclusion into the Medium Term Financial 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



Strategy (MTFS) and Capital Programme; 
  
The capital appraisal considered the project costs from 2015/16 to 2018/19 would amount to 
£5,568,400 and that income would amount to £4,574,400 leaving a shortfall of £994,000 to 
be funded by Tamworth Borough Council from cap
[...]
 This reflects 
the amount that was previously attributed to capital which is now allocated to revenue 
activities. The overall project income remains the same. The February Cabinet figures for the 
HLF included an allowance for community engagement activities. Whilst this has been 
awarded it can not be spent on the capital works and therefore the most recent budget 
estimate removes this (£124.3k) from the capital income to the revenue income. At the time 
of writing the February Cabinet report a bid for Single Local Growth Fund monies had yet to 
be confirmed and we are still awaiting final confirmation from SSLEP which is expected in 
February. A comparison of estimated project income from February 2015 and the latest 
estimate is included below.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 
Estimated Project Income (£000’s): 

 Feb 15 Dec 15  

Capital Works    

Heritage Lottery 
Funding 

903.4 779.1 -124.3 

Staffordshire County 
Council 

567.5 567.5 0 

Single Local growth 
Fund 

2,953.5 2,953.5 0 

Donations, sponsors 
and small grants 

50.0 50.0 0 

Private sector 
investment 

100.0 100.0 0 

Tamworth Borough 
Council 

994.0 994.0 0 

Total Income for 
Capital works 

5,568.4 5,444.1 -124.3 

    

Revenue    

Heritage Lottery 
fund 

0 124.3 +124.3 

Tamworth Borough 
Council 

63.4 63.4 0 

Revenue Total  63.4 187.7 +124.3 

    

Grand Total  5,631.8 5,631.8 0 

 
 
The latest budget estimate compared to that in February 2015 sees a reduction in estimated 
funding for the capital works and the projected increased costs for the project leads to a gap 
between estimated income and estimated expenditure of £510.8k. 
 

 Feb 15 Dec 15 Difference 

Capital Costs 5,568.4 5,954.9 +386.5 

Capital Income 5,568.4 5,444.1 -124.3 

Net Capital 0 510.8 +510.8 

Gap 0 510.8 +510.8 

    

Revenue Costs 63.4 187.7 +124.3 

Revenue Income 63.4 187.7 +124.3 

Net revenue  0 0 

Gap   0 0 

    

Total Costs 5,631.8 6,142.6 +510.8 

Total Income and 
allocation 

5,631.8 5,631.8 0 

Total Gap 0 510.8 +510.8 

 
Officers from the Planning and Regeneration Service have sought to minimise the funding 
gap and have identified options for further external funding. A submission was made to 
Government via Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SSLEP) for 
European funding over the summer. Whilst the bid gained gateway approval for the principle, 
it became clear through discussions with Government officials that the bid would not 
ultimately be successful due to the fundable elements not being of sufficient value to get over 
the minimum bid value and the bid was withdrawn. Officers have held discussions with 
SSLEP about the possibility of further SLGF funding and have already submitted a draft bid 
for discussion for further funding to cover the gap. However, it is unlikely that a decision will 

Page 35



be made before February 2016.  
 
It should also be highlighted that the £50k estimated as income from donations, sponsors 
and small grants may not be fully realised and any shortfall may be required to be met from 
either the project risk contingency or, following a further report to Cabinet should the situation 
arise, to release general capital contingency.  
 
For these reasons Cabinet is asked to consider, as part of the budget setting process, 
underwriting the gap in funding of a total of £510.8k which would need to be met from the 
potential capital receipt from the sale of the former golf course or from prudential borrowing. 
Should borrowing be required then this will impact on the revenue budget relating to interest 
and debt repayment costs (c.£86k p.a.). This includes an amount for the estimated increase 
in costs (which includes a 4% contingency)of £510.8k to ensure that the Council can fulfil any 
contractual obligations with consultants and contractors and other funding streams. Officers 
will continue to seek any and all opportunities for external funding to reduce the amount that 
the Council needs to allocate. It should also be recognised that the costs are estimated at 
this stage and until final tenders have been received for professional services and build then 
these costs could go up or down. 
 
2) Endorsement of the current funding position in regards to external funding bids; 
 
The HLF and SLGF bids were both successful. However, the SSLEP have not received 
confirmation from the Treasury of their total LGF award and until this is confirmed (expected 
in February 2016) they will confirm formally the award to Tamworth Borough Council. In 
recognition of a possible budget income shortfall a bid for funding for European monies 
through ERDF programme was made. Whilst the bid was accepted in terms of meeting the 
objectives of the fund, the fundable elements were below the threshold for the minimum bid, 
i.e. it was not of sufficient value, and the bid was therefore withdrawn.  
 
As described above a further bid for SLGF monies has been made to SSLEP. Other funding 
opportunities are also being sought including the possible bid to GBSLEP for SLGF.  
 
3) Delegated authority was given to the Director of Community Planning and Partnerships in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder Education and Economy to update and submit the 
previously endorsed HLF Bid for Tamworth Assembly Rooms; 
 
The HLF bid was submitted in March 2015 and in June 2015 the HLF confirmed that the 
project had been awarded £903,400.  
 
  
4) Agreement that the Leader writes formally to Staffordshire County Council (SCC) to 
secure the agreed £500k financial contribution from SCC; 
 
Staffordshire County Council were asked to formalise their offer of support and the County 
Councils Property Board took a delegated decision to authorise the £500k cash contribution 
in addition to the £67.5k land value they are contributing. 
  
5) Delegated authority to the Director of Community Planning and Partnerships in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder to review and amend the project governanc
[...]
The library 
works will be undertaken by Staffordshire County Council utilising their existing partnerships 
with professional teams and contractors. There is a need to spend SLGF money in 2016/17 
and therefore it would be sensible to progress the Phil Dix element of the project as soon as 
possible. This will require notice to be given to current users and tenants of the centre. They 
have been made aware that they will need to vacant the building and officers from the 
Council have been working with groups to identify alternative accommodation, including 
Marmion House. If groups do wish to take space at Marmion House it is expected that only 
minor works will need to be undertaken to accommodate them which will be funded from 
existing budgets. Cabinet are asked to authorise the timetable in appendix A and as such 
notice will be given to the users and tenants of the Phil Dix Centre in January 2016. The 
works to the Carnegie Centre are currently timetabled towards the end of the programme in 
the second half of 2017. However, marketing work will take place before then to identify a 
potential occupier and they may wish to take the building earlier. In any event, 6months 
notice will be given to users and current tenants at the appropriate time.  
 
In order to undertake the works to the Philip Dix Centre the TIC will need to close. A sub 
group of officers will draft an options appraisal to consider the future delivery of the provision 
of Tourist Information in both the short term during the implementation of the project and in 
the longer term beyond. Cabinet are asked to endorse this approach and give delegated 
authority to the relevant Directors and Portfolio Holders to conclude and implement the 
options appraisal.  
 
At present the professional team (architects, QS etc) for the Assembly Rooms is being 
procured and in due course the contractor procurement will begin. The works to the library 
and the public realm will be undertaken by Staffordshire County Council and the works to the 
Carnegie Centre are envisaged to be undertaken by the end user. This leaves the Philip Dix 
Centre element. To date, design work has been commissioned by the County Council using 
their joint venture vehicle Entrust. Given that this has been established through a competitive 
process and the work done to date, officers believe best value would be achieved by 
continuing to use SCC / Entrust on the professional services and Cabinet are asked to 
authorise their appointment. Similarly, SCC will be using a term contractor to undertake the 
build works on the public realm and library. Again, given that this appointment has followed a 
competitive process then officers feel best value would be achieved by asking SCC to deliver 
the build out of the Philip Dix using their term contractors. This will enable them to work on 
both elements at a similar time, minimising site set up costs and offering economies of scale.  
 
 

Page 37



 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
The Council could decide not to underwrite the budget shortfall. This would put at risk 
external funding of £4.5m. it would also be difficult to procure any professional services or 
contractors without certainty over funding. 
 
The Council could delay elements of the project. This would likely increase costs due to 
construction price inflation.  
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
These are considered above. The grant funding has been confirmed as outlined above. 
 
Projected capital costs (net of grant income) have now increased from £994k to £1.504.8m 
(including £1.0778m to be met from potential contributions from the sale of the former Golf 
course or from prudential borrowing). 
  
Cabinet is to consider, as part of the budget setting process, underwriting the gap in funding 
of a total of £510.8k which would need to be met from the potential capital receipt from the 
sale of the former golf course or from prudential borrowing. Should borrowing be required 
then this will impact on the
[...]
roviding Local 
Authority Cash Flow  

4 3 12  

Extended Project 
Timetable through 
OJEU procurement 
for Assembly Rooms 
works increases 
construction costs 
through inflation. 
 

5 4 20 Minimise OJEU Procurement procedure 
timescales. 

4 3 12  

Impact on car 
parking inadequately 
assessed and dealt 
with  

4 3 12 Communicate with current car park users and 
stakeholders. Disabled Car Parking Mitigation 
Strategy produced for inclusion in Public 
Realm planning application. Equality Impact 
Assessment carried out. 
 

3 3 9  

P
age 43



 

2

Failure of partners to 
work together 

4 2 8 Regular project steering groups meetings with 
all partners involved. Regular communication 
between partners. 

4 1 5  

Design of an 
acceptable loading / 
unloading scheme 
for the Assembly 
Rooms 
 

4 3 12 Acceptable design completed. Negotiation with 
neighbouring landowner commenced. 

4 1 4  

Relocation of Philip 
Dix and Carnegie 
tenants and users 
not managed 

4 3 12 Philip Dix and Carnegie Centre Management 
part of Project Steering Group. Engage and 
communicate with tenants and users 
appropriately. Develop a robust relocation 
timetable / strategy.  
 

3 2 6  

Heritage Lottery 
funding not granted 
or forthcoming 
 

4 4 16 Funding Secured 4 0 0  

SCC Local Growth 
Fund funding not 
granted or 
forthcoming 
 

5 4 20 Funding Secured 5 0 0  

 

P
age 44



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016 

 
 

 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC HEALTH 

 

 

COUNTER TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT 2015 

 
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 

 

PURPOSE 
To secure Cabinet approval to adopt the proposed Prevent Strategy 2015-2017 and the 
underpinning action plan please see appendices A and B, and recommend the same to Full 
Council on the 15th March 2016. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
That members endorse the proposed draft Prevent Strategy and action plan and recommend 
approval of the policy by Council. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Counter-Terror
[...]
ernet to promote 
extremism is shared 
and implemented. 
 
Existing e-safety 
programmes reflect 
terrorism / 
radicalisation as a 
risk to users of the 
internet. 
 
Venues with public / 
service user IT 
access (e.g. schools, 
libraries etc) have 
explored their existing 
e-security 

March 2016  

P
age 57



 

6 
 

No.  Activity  Lead / Partners  Key Milestones  Timescale  Impact / Outcomes   

mechanisms and 
processes and made 
any necessary 
changes.   

5.5 Support third sector organisations to 
ensure that their governance 
arrangements are robust and that they 
have clear processes in place to ensure 
that funds are not inadvertently used to 
support extremist activity or views.   

VAST   Ongoing  Third sector venues and 
resources do not provide a 
platform or inadvertently 
support extremists and are 
not used to disseminate 
extremist views. 

 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Corporate Review of Strategic Framework
	10 Creative Quarter Progress Report
	Appendix 1 Enterprise Quarter Project Plan
	Appendix 2 Enterprise Quarter Risk Assessment

	11 Counter Terrorism And Security Act 2015
	Appendix 1 COUNTER TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT 2015
	Appendix 2 COUNTER TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT 2015




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 14th JANUARY 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 

and S Doyle 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Andrew Barratt (Director - 
Assets and Environment), Nicki Burton (Director - Technology and Corporate 
Programmes), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Michael Buckland (Head of 
Revenues) and Natalie Missenden (Public Relations Officer) 
 
 

98 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Claymore and M 
Thurgood 
 

99 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2015 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

101 QUESTION TIME:  

 
None 
 

102 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

103 DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17  

 



Cabinet 14 January 2016 

 

 

2 
 

The Leader of the Council requested members of Cabinet to approve the draft 
package of budget proposals, to consult with the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
(Budget) on 26th January 2016 and receive their feedback on the: 
 

• General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2016/17; 
 

• Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2016/17; 
 

• Capital Programme – General Fund & HRA; 
 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was discussed  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1. approved the draft package of budget proposals including the 
proposed policy changes (as detailed at Appendix B); and 
 

2. as required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 26th January 2016 be 
requested to consider the budget proposals contained within 
this report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

104 CORPORATE REVIEW OF STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  

 
The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive requested members of 
Cabinet to endorse the revisions to the strategic framework prior to their 
subsequent recommended adoption by Council together with the Annual Budget 
and MTFS. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1 endorsed the revised strategic framework including the 
Vision, Priority Themes, Corporate Objectives and 
Outcomes; 
 

2 endorsed their inclusion in the emerging Corporate 
Plan; Corporate Support Plan and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy; and 
 

3 recommended the revised strategic framework to 
Council together with the draft Budget and MTFS. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

105 BUSINESS RATES INCOME FORECAST 2016/17  

 



Cabinet 14 January 2016 

 

 

3 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking endorsement from 
Members on the Business Rates income forecast for 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet  

1. approved the Business Rates income forecast for 2016/17 and 
subsequent NNDR1 form for submission to DCLG by 31 
January 2016, in line with the scheme of delegation;  
 

2. authorised the Executive Director Corporate Services, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make such 
required amendments to the forecast NNDR1, as necessary; 
and 
 

3. members noted discretionary relief granted to qualifying 
bodies in line with the existing policy. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

106 AGILE WORKING STAGE II  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking Cabinet endorsement to 
progress through the second tranche of Agile Working, including delivery of the 
‘Delivering Quality Services in Tamworth’ project was considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1 endorsed deployment of the second tranche of Agile Working 
including delivery of the ‘Delivering Quality Services in 
Tamworth’ project; and 
 

2 as part of the budget setting process, endorsed the release of 
£326,000 from Capital Contingencies for floor refurbishment 
and furniture as required. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

107 CREATIVE QUARTER PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education updated Members on the 
progress on the Enterprise Quarter project and to seek relevant approvals to 
progress the project 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1 as part of the budget setting process, considered: 
a. the movement of £124.3k from the capital 

project budget to the revenue budget to  
meet the costs of the community activities 

b. allocating £510.8k additional capital 



Cabinet 14 January 2016 

 

 

4 
 

monies to the project through the Capital 
programme; 

 
2 approved the project programme in Appendix A and 

notes that hirers and tenants of the Philip Dix Centre will 
be given notice to vacate the building; 
 

3 endorsed an options appraisal to consider future short 
and long term delivery of Tourist Information and gave 
authority to the Portfolio Holder for Operations and 
Assets, the Portfolio Holder for Economy and 
Education, the Director for Assets and Environment and 
the Director for Transformation and Corporate 
Performance to conclude and implement the options 
appraisal; 
 

4 gave authority to the Portfolio Holder for Operations and 
Assets in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Economy and Education to tender for professional 
services and contractors and enter into relevant 
contracts; and 
 

5 gave authority to make use of the County Councils 
existing arrangements for professional services and 
contractors for the detailed design and construction of 
the Philip Dix Centre. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

108 COUNTER TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT 2015  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health requested Cabinet to 
secure approval to adopt the proposed Prevent Strategy 2015-2017 and the 
underpinning action plan (appendices A and B) and recommend the same to Full 
Council on the 15th March 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: That members endorsed the proposed draft Prevent Strategy 

and action plan and recommend approval of the policy by 
Council. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by 

Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 


